Division of Transportation

Martin G. Buehler, P.E.
‘ﬁﬁ% L a g( e C 0 u n ty Director of Transportaticn/County Engineer
‘74 N 600 West Winchester Road

Libertyville, llinois 60048-13381
Phone {847) 377-7400
Fax {847)362-5290

Skokie Valley Bike Path (Laurel Avenue to IL Rte. 176} Phase ll|
Engineering Services: Change Order No. 1 & Final

Public Works and Transportatlon Committee DATE: October 7, 2009
me& Administrative ittee DATE: October 7, 2009
FROM: , SUBJECT: Change Order
( Martin G. lBuehler No. 1 & Final
County Engineer Section No. 94-00241-00-BT

Alfred Benesch & Co,
Construction Inspection

Joint committee action item approving Change Order No. 1 & final for the Skokie Valley
Bike Path from Laurel Ave. to IL Rie. 176, designated as Section No. 94-00241-00-BT.

» Change orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net
increases over 10%

» The Skokie Valley Bike Path project is under an original engineering contract
proposal totaling $194,309.00.

+ The construction contract on this project exceeded the original completion date due
to additional requirements from the land owners (Com Ed & Union Pacific Railroad).

e As a result, the construction inspection consultant had additional time and costs to
cover this additional construction time frame.

Summary:
Original contract $194,309.00
Change Order No. 1 $25,685.00

Sum of all changes $25,685.00

www. lakecountyil.gov




? iLLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
pf Change in Consultant Confract
Date: 09/28/2009 Local Agency: LAKE COUNTY
Request: No. 1 . Name: Skokie Valley Bike Path
Phase |} Engineering
To: Department of Transportation Section: 94-00241-00-BT
LCDOT/SCHAUMBURG

I recommend that an addition be made to the above consuttant confract.

Consultant: - Alfred Benesch & Co.

Criginal contract amount

The estimated work is listed below for services described: $194,309.00
Sum of all previous contract
change orders: - §0.00
Item _
# “Description Additions Deductions
1 Additional fees requested to address the effort $25,685.00
TOTALS $25,685.00 $0.00
NET CHANGE $25,685.00 $0.00
Net ADDITION change to date $25,685.00 whichis 13.22 % of the original contract amount for services descrihed
State fully the nature and reason for change: Revised contract amount .
for services described: $219,994.00
Please see attached.
When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more
or the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of
the following statements shall be ¢checked.

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this
XXX change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this
change are germane to the original confract.

The undersigned has determined that this change is in the best interast of
the local agency and is authorized by law.

Project Engineer A&dm /._;QZL‘—/Q& Date ?/ & S’/OC?
Design Engineer_%/{_/ A ;VLV Date 2/2.
/ ﬁLi;&j

Approval _
Recommended Date
County Engineer

BLR13210 LCDOT Adaptation
Submit 3 copies of this form to Regional Engineer (4 copies for road district)

APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved

Regional Engineer

County Engineer
On Behalf of IDOT pursuant to Agreement
of Understanding dated January 22, 2003




Change Order #1
Skokie Valley Bike Path
94-00241-00-BT

Reason:

Benesch’s additional costs are attached for approval. This is mainly due to the project
lasting well beyond the original completion of August 14, 2008. With additional
requirements that were placed upon the County & the Contractor for this project by the
land owners (Com Ed & Union Pacific Railroad), the project duration increased to
August 25, 2009 with final punchlist completion of September 25, 2009. The Benesch
Resident Engineer did the best he could with conserving hours during the slow times, but
items like erosion control inspection, daily diary documentation and other paperwork
were necessary even while the project was suspended for the Contractor’s work.

Attached are the: 1) original progress schedule, 2) revised est1mate of cost for the
Consultant, 3) summary of schedules & delays

Ornginal Phase I = $194,309.00
Original Appropriation = $210,000.00 (100% MFT)
Phase IIT Change Order = $25,685.00 ,

FINAL TOTAL = $219,994.00




1R

WSBY'SES = RSPUITY ) JO 03 (0L,
00 GOEPSES =107 43RG [paBilry
00'P66'5TTS
APE1Q U] POS AITOH 44
0GP oIS ang Bupes, jsen ' o pannbay an0y [ROPPY 4
00°0PH0TS Ny P
00HHT'S618 WO PR B DR
LEL [3 $ £ 13 01 5 ) k) 9 81 il 41 LY st Eéagy Buppom pefiangy sopenue padppuy
o0 [ 01 3 < [ [ % 0 0 o 0 ] o ol a1 I [ 4 0% 3 T
yeor | #o81 | wiil | zeiv | 29t | o107 | stci | ssyl | sert | 8Pl | @epr | SBRL | 8yl | 9ier | bSar § 2501 | o8 vws | Tos | o | vl
00PFI 6618 =3 [0 [ [ o 73 8 o 3 [ 0 [ A0 O A 2 o1 791 | o1 | 9t | Wil 1
000 0 1 ] [ S [ 0 [ 0 0 ¢ 0 ) 00°55
o0 [ ) [ 0 [ [ 0 0 [ o [ [ 0 00%H
OOPL S, L o [ 0 0 [ [ [ o1 il o1 T | e —|_ooos
TOVBLE o 3 [ 0 0 3 [ [ 91 51 o1 I3 TE (3 [RHES
DO OOFE oF B § [ [ [ T [ 8| & 0 [ 8 GO'SBS
00060 9LT 0031 3 08 [ oF ® o8 [ [} 0 5] 3] 091 | 091 [ 1 1 o1 [ oot oF BOOLIS
0000C S [ z T z [ T ) [ [ (] T T z T T 4 T T [ [TYee]
et I T M S Il R e I e e M e I e I It I IR I M e e M N e B FI
00 0 | oL, TI0L . L

nds Yudn e Yied 91a AelleA oplexs - Ajunop eye
SIINAYIS DNIYIINIONT NOILINHLENOD




SKOKIE VALLEY BIKE PATH - SECTION 94-00241-00-BT

Summary of Schedules and Delays

Date Event

3/25/2008 |Preconstruction Conference

4/1/2008 (Began Layout

' 4/8/2008 |Com Ed was noticed installing directionally bored casing in the same area of the culvert

4/9/2008  |Met with Com Ed in the field to discuss the work

4/14/2008 [Submitted Temp. Soil Retention System for approvai

4/15/2008 |Verified conflict of conduit, began 'earthwork

5/9/2008 {Met on site with Com Ed to discuss relocation of conduit

5/14/2008 |Ordered by Com Ed to cease construction activities

5/19/2008 | Original scheduled 30 hour window

5/27/2008 |Demobilized from site

7372008 | Original scheduled completion of culvert structural work

72172008 |Original scheduled completion of earthwork

7/29/2008 | Original scheduled completion of paving

8772008 | Original scheduled completion of landscaping

8/14/2008 | Original scheduled completion of punchiist

8/13/2008 |Received appraval to resume work from Com Ed

8/16/2008 {Created éccess for Com Ed to begin relocation

8/20/2008 |Com Ed began relocation of conflict

9/11/2008 |Com Ed completed relocation

10/22/2008 {Railroad Submittals Approved

10/28/2008 |Scheduled date of 12/12/08 for 30 hour window

10/29/2008 |Requested approval of crane from Com Ed and informed of the need for a vertical sutvey

11/5/2008 |[Com Ed rejected vertical survey and sent requirements for more substantial survey. -

11/11/2008 |Contractor performed vertical survey and mobilized 'temp. soll retention system material

Union Pacific Coordination Meeting scheduled for 12/8/08, contractor unable to contact UP for

[t12rz008 e

Union Pacific cannot provide a flagger for prep work until 12/8/08, 30 hour window rescheduled to

11/18/2008 12/20/08.

11/20/2008 |Vertical Survey sent to Com Ed




SKOKIE VALLEY BIKE PATH - SECTION 94-00241-00-BT

Summary of Schedules and Delays

Date

Event

11/21/2008

Approval of crane from Com Ed on site

12/4/2008

Contractor unable to make 12/20/08 date due to cost issues, pushed 30 hour window to 1/24/09,
pending Lake County Board approval.

12/5/2008

Resumed earth excavation to prepare for 30-hour window

1/7/2009

Union Pacific canceled 30 hour window untll spring due to fack of personnel and Lake County Board
approval of extra costs.

3/26/2009

Received tentative approval of 4/25/09 for 30 hour window from UP

4/7/2009

Contractor requested the 30 hour window date be pushed back to 5/2/09.

4/15f2009

Resumed earthwork on site

4/16/2009

Began installing temp. _soil retention system

4/22/2009

Mobilized crane

4/27/2009

Delivered precast box culvert sections

5/3/2009

Completed 30 hour window work

6/17/2009

Revised scheduled completion of culvert structural work

722009

Revised scheduled completion of eartfrwork

Z/13/2009

Revised scheduled completion of paving

7/15/2009

Actual completion of culvert structural work (7 working days over schedule, lost 4 days due to
dampproofing approval, lost 7.5 days to weather)

Z/22/2009

Revised scheduled completion of landscaping

7/29/2009

Revised scheduled completion of punchlist

8/6/2009

Actual completion of earthwork (10 working days over schedule, lost 4 days due to dampproofing
approval, lost 8.5 days fo weather)

8/13/2009

Actual completion of paving (8 working days over schedule, lost 4 days due to dampproofing approval,
fost 9.5 days to weather)

8/25/2009

Actual completion of landscaping (5 working days over schedule, lost 4 days due to dampprooﬁng
approval, lost 12.5 days to weather)

9/25{2009

Tentative completion of punchiist




SKOKIE VALLEY BIKE PATH - SECTION 94-00241-00-BT
Summary of Schedules and Delays

Date

Contractor Schedule

CM Schedtile

7/2/2009

Revised scheduled completion of earthwork

7/13/2009

Revised scheduled completion of paving

7/15/2009

Actual completion of culvert structural work (7
working days over schedule, lost 4 days due to
dampproofing approval, lost 7.5 days to
weather) .

722/2009

Revised scheduled completion of landscaping

7/29/2009

Revised scheduled completion of punchiist

8/6/2009

Actual completion of earthwork (10 working
days over schedule, lost 4 days due to
dampproofing approval, lost 8.5 days to
weather)

Provide Inspection of contractor's work
on site. Document earthwork
quantities.

8/13/2009

Actual completion of paving (8 working days
over schedule, lost 4 days due to
dampproofing approval, lost 9.5 days to
weather)

Provide Inspection of contractor's wark
on site. Document paving quantities.

8/25/2009

Actual completion of landscaping (5 working
days over schedule, lost 4 days due to
dampproofing approval, lost 12.5 days to
weather)

Provide Inspection of work on site,
Document landscping quantities

8/25/09 - 9/25/09

Work on Punchlist

Inspect and document punchlist work.
Work on final quantities.

9/25/2009

Tentative completion of punchlist

Inspect and document punchlist work.
Work on final guantities.

9/25/2009 - 10/15/09

Work on Project Closeout

Project closeout. Finalize
Documentation.

10/15/2009

Project Complete

Turn in project files.




1000 Nolice to Procead 1 1] 06MARDS | 06MARQS HNotlce to Procead i
1020 |Rallroad Submittal . 12]  1z|20MARDe_ |04APROE Railroad Subriltial Preparation
1030 Railroad Submitial Review!/Approval 20| 20{07TAPROS  {G2MAYDS —am__amn Submiital mmaogstva.ﬂ_
1040 Box Culvert Fabricafion & Dalivery 8| _ 9[0smaros [1sMAYDS j Box Culvert Fabrication & Dalivery
1050 Temporary Sharing 5] GlOSMAY0S |09MAYCS : erv._.n%oaQ Shering
1060 30 Hour Window Prep -5 5|1ZMAYCB  [16MAYDS : 30 Hour Window vamB_uo:
1070 30 Hour Window 2|  2[1BMAY0B | 20MAY0E 30 Hour Window : .
1080 Excavats Foofings 2| 2l2imavgs [zemAvos Excavate Footings : :
1080 Form & Pour Foatings 4} 4]2amavoe  |2sMaves G Form & Powr Foolings : .
1100 Fom & Pour CIP Portals 8] &|2aMAY0E |0SJUNGCE r Form & Pour CIP Portals
1110 Farm & Pour East Wingwalls 5] sl10Junce  [Heaunos : ?Smml%ul
1120 Form & Pour West Wingwatls 6| s|t7sunpe  |23jUNoB : Wdld@a & Pour Wost Wingwalls
1130 Fonn & Pour Headwalls 2] 2[24JUNGS  {25JUNOS [ Form & Pour Headwalls
1140 @ Waterproofing 2] 2faduUncs |a5:uN08 B Membrane Waterproofing
1180 “|Bamp Proofing 2|  2lzajunoe  [255uncs {5 M Damp Procfing - ! :
1160 Backiill Walls PGE Special 6 _ 6|26Jungs  [oaULOG : N Bkl Walis PGE Spedial
1170 Place Aggregate Surface Course 2[  2loviulos |osNLos : Place §S Surfane Gourse:
1180 Congreta Coating 2| 2[soduios_ [31JuLos : M Concrete Coating
1150 tstall Plokel Hasdrail 2] 2loiuloa [10Jutos C tretall Picket Handedll ©
1200 Four PG Favement 2| __2[oauijios |10suine ¢ 1 emPo PO Paweman | -
1210 Instsll Apgregata Base Covrsa 11| 1oRuL0s  |21Jutos P S ERP R e K st %mamu_m Base Course
1220 Hof Mix Blnder Course 3| 3[ziules " 2diuies ! Hot Nix Binder Course
1230 Hot Mix Surface Gourse 3] ajzsjuwoe |zmIulcs - st Hoot Wi Steface Gowrse -
1260 Sead & Erosien Controt Blankat 7| _7|ssluos [orAUGos $eed & Erasion Control Blarket
1265 Signage & Mowing Stakes 2| 2ls00uoe [31iUios _fmiﬂsﬂ. Mowing Stalces
1270 Striping 1] 1jsosuise 30JuLes
3280 Punchiist 5| __5losaucos | i4AUGe : . . FF Punchist:
1280 Constructon Layout 5 5/31MARTS  [04APROB Construction Layput i
1300 Cloar & Grub 3] 3|o7aPROB [voAPRes Cloar & Gab :
1305 Perimalar Erosiorn Basmier 3|  3/10APRos  [14APROB nﬁaammam_on Barrler ' )
1310 Earth Excavation (+/- 3+310 to 24350) 10| _10]16APROB _ [28APROE W Earth Excavation (- 34310 to 2+050)
1312 Earth Exeavatio (+/ 1+310 to 2+850) 20] Z0[20APROS _IzZ6MAY0S W Earth mgﬂia ?. 1431010 uxae
1314 Earih Excavalion (+/- 0+38(} to 14280) 19 10]2vmavos  Josiuncs mﬁ: Excavation E 04080 3 :mms
1320 Box Culvests 1.2 Mx 0.8 M (3, 4 & &) 6|  5|26APR08  [0TMAYDS . Box Culverts 1.2 Mx0.6 M(3, ;e
1330 Pipe Cubvorts (300 MM) 11 1jzmaves famiavis A . Pips Culverts ﬂs M)
1340 Fipa Culvorts (375 M) H  1l28MAYQS |28MAYGS C {Pipe Eﬁw (375 MM) !
1342 Box Culverts 1.2 Mx 0.6 M(1 & 2) 3 sfossunoa  [11J0NoE ! 8 Box Culverts 1.2 zxamza p- .
1350 Topsoil Fumnish & Place 26| 25[17JUN0S_ |220uL08 Topsoit Fumish & Placa
1355 Chain Link Fence 15 15|24JuNo8  [15JuLcs - Claain Lirk Fenod ,
1365 Lighting System 20] 20{1GJUNDB | 0BJULOB . y i Lighiing Syslem
1375 Projact Complation o o 07AUG08 T ' atrectCon
Nm No Exceptlons Taken . \& -
Matke as Noted i
., |
no_._ﬁnnw:. I5 not relieved of n&ﬂua@m_q
for complinncs with plans & spocl
Alfred Benesch & Company
% me"o““ QN
Start data DBMAROS
Finish date___T4AUGOS “wﬂﬁ“ bar
Mmaﬁaﬂnﬁo % V3 CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LTD. I Critics] bai
Page umber 1A SKOKIE VALLEY BIKE PATH e SummET bar
© Primaver Systems, inc. ¢ Startmilestone point
®  Finish mllestone point




